

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**MICHAEL GEORGIE CARSON
Defendant-Appellee.**

No. 166923

**COA No. 355925
L.C. No. 20-005054-FC**

**BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**THOMAS JAY WEICHEL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan**

**KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne**

**JON P. WOJTALA
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals**

**TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question..... -1-

Statement of Facts..... -2-

Argument

I. A search warrant for a cell phone allows a search through the whole phone; further, if the warrant here was overbroad, the text messages found should not be excluded because 1) the reliance on the judicial order—the search warrant—by the officers was reasonable; and 2) the warrant is severable. -3-

A. Introduction..... -3-

B. “Yes, Warrants Allow a Search Through the Whole Phone” ... -4-

C. There was here no insolent use of police authority, and so exclusion of probative evidence would inflict gratuitous harm on the public interest. -7-

1. Even if the warrant was defective, the reliance on it by the police was not unreasonable -7-

2. The text messages are admissible even if the warrant description is overbroad, as no evidence found in the “places” within the cell phone that the Court of Appeals believes should not have been searched was found nor admitted into evidence -12-

Relief..... -15-

Table of Authorities

Case	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Arizona v Evans, 514 U.S. 1, 115 S. Ct. 1185, 131 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1995)	11
Brewer v Williams, 430 U.S. 387, 97 S. Ct. 1232, 51 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1977)	4
Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695, 172 L. Ed. 2d 496 (2009)	12
Massachusetts v Sheppard, 468 U.S. 981, 104 S. Ct. 3424, 82 L. Ed. 2d 737 (1984)	8, 9, 11
United States v. Brown, 984 F.2d 1074 (CA 10, 1993)	13
United States v. Castro, 881 F.3d 961 (CA 6, 2018)	13
United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984)	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
United States v. Morales, 987 F.3d 966 (CA 11, 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 500, 211 L. Ed. 2d 303 (2021)	12
United States v Peltier, 422 U.S. 531, 95 S. Ct. 2313, 45 L. Ed. 2d 374 (1975)	8
United States v. Richards, 659 F.3d 527 (CA 6, 2011)	13
Utah v. Strieff, 579 U.S. 232, 136 S. Ct. 2056, 195 L. Ed. 2d 400 (2016)	8

STATE CASES

People v. Carson,
2024 WL 647964 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2024). 3, 5, 6, 7

People v. Keller,
479 Mich. 467 (2007) 13

State v. Jandreau,
288 A.3d 371(ME, 2022) 13

State v. Klingenstein,
608 A.2d 792 (Md.App.,1992) 7

OTHER

Orin S. Kerr, “Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for Use
Restrictions on Nonresponsive Data,” 48 Tex. Tech L.
Rev. 1 (2015) 7

Orin S. Kerr, “Searches and Seizures in a Digital World,” 119 Harv. L.
Rev. 531(2005) 6, 7

LaFave, Search & Seizure (6th ed.) 13
